
AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO 
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT 

FOR BARBER ROAD BANK STABILIZATION 
 
 

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 1 is made and entered into on this day of   
  , 2023; 

 
BY AND BETWEEN: 
 
ST. CHARLES PARISH, represented herein by its duly authorized Parish President, Matthew 

Jewell, (hereafter sometimes referred to as “OWNER”), and 
 
RICHARD C. LAMBERT CONSULTANTS, L.L.C., represented herein by Franz J. Zemmer, 

PE, duly authorized by Corporate Resolution attached hereto (hereafter sometimes 
referred to as “ENGINEER”): 

 
WHEREAS, on October 18, 2021, the St. Charles Parish Council approved Ordinance 

No. 21-10-2; to authorize an Agreement between St. Charles Parish and Richard C. Lambert 
Consultants, L.L.C., for the design and subsequent bidding of the Barber Road Bank Stabilization 
(Project No. P210702) in the not to exceed amount of $243,028.00; and, 

 
WHEREAS, on April 25, 2023, bids were received and opened for the Barber Road Bank 

Stabilization (Project No. P210702); and, 
 
WHEREAS, St. Charles Parish wishes to proceed with construction requiring additional 

engineering services relevant to Construction Management and Resident Inspection not wholly 
covered within the Agreement; and, 

 
WHERERAS, The Agreement between St. Charles Parish and Richard C. Lambert 

Consultants, L.L.C., needs to be amended to increase the not to exceed amount to $378,644.00, 
the added fees are associated with Construction Management in the not to exceed amount of 
$52,416.00 and Resident Inspection in the not to exceed amount of $83,200.00. 

 
ATTACHMENT “C” PROJECT COMPENSATION  
 Delete entire Attachment “C” and replace with the attached.  
 

THUS DONE AND SIGNED in the presence of the undersigned competent witnesses, 
on this  day of  , 2023. 

 
 

Witnesses:                                                       ST. CHARLES PARISH  
 

By:   
Matthew Jewell 
Parish President 

 
Date:   

 
 
RICHARD C. LAMBERT CONSULTANTS 
L.L.C. 

 
 

By:   
Richard C. Lambert 

 Manager 
 
 

Date:   
 
  



ATTACHMENT “C” 
BARBER ROAD BANK STABLIZATION 

Projects No. (P210702) 
 
Project Cost:   
 
For all services outlined in Attachment A and any other services required for this project, the 
OWNER shall pay the ENGINEER on the basis of their certified and itemized salary costs unless 
noted as lump sum.  
 
For each task in and any other services required for this project, the work is to be initiated only 
upon receipt of a written work order from the DIRECTOR which must include the scope of work 
and a minimum fee that can be charged. The maximum cumulative fee that can be charged for all 
work on this contract, shall not exceed $378,644.00 unless increased by contract amendment 
approved by the St. Charles Parish Council.  
 

Basic Engineering Services: 
 
Preliminary Phase      $55,895.00 

 Design Phase         $97,211.00 
Bidding Phase       $12,152.00 

 Construction Management     $52,416.00 
 

Supplemental Services: 
 
Topographic Survey       $37,775.00 (lump sum) 
Geotechnical        $13,200.00 (lump sum) 
Conceptual Plans and Utility Conflict Review   $26,795.00 
Resident Inspection      $83,200.00 

 


	AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO
	ST. CHARLES PARISH, represented herein by its duly authorized Parish President, Matthew Jewell, (hereafter sometimes referred to as “OWNER”), and

